	Corm PTO-1595 (Kev. 09/04)	2-2005 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE ed States Patent and Trademark Office
1		e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
7505	<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): David Erik Klein</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>Taconi Corp.</u> Internal Address:
	Execution Date(s) <u>December 22, 2004</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: <u>161 Roger Street</u>
	Assignment Merger	City: Waterloo
	Security Agreement Change of Name	State: Ontario
	Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>Canada</u> Zip: <u>N2J1B1</u>
	 Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 No
	A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/507,937 and 10/958,178	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) ached? Yes INo
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
	Name:John E. Carlson	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_80.00
	Internal Address: Carlson, Gaskey & Olds, P.C.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Street Address: <u>400 W. Maple Rd., Ste. 350</u>	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>
	City: Birmingham	8. Payment Information
	State: <u>MI</u> Zip: <u>48009</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
	Phone Number: <u>248-988-8360</u> Fax Number: <u>248-988-8363</u>	b. Deposit Account Number
	Email Address:	
	9. Signature:	<u>//21/05</u>
-	John E. Carlson Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 4
02/01/20	C5 DEVINE: 00000207 Documents to be recorded (including cover shee Mail Stop Assignment Decordation Services, Director of	rt) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ı.

#### WORLDWIDE INVENTION ASSIGNMENT

**THIS INVENTION ASSIGNMENT** (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of the day of <u>vertice</u>, 2004 ("Effective Date") by and between DAVID ERIK KLEIN of Toronto (the "Assignor") and TACONI CORP. a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada and having its principal place of business at 161 Roger Street, Waterloo, Ontario N2J 1B1 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to that certain Technology Assignment Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "TA Agreement"), providing, on the terms and conditions set forth in the TA Agreement, for the assignment, transfer, sale and conveyance of the Technology (as defined in the TA Agreement) of the Assignor to the Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Technology (as defined in the TA Agreement) includes certain inventions and any patents and the registrations and pending applications thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration under the TA Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms that he has, pursuant to the TA Agreement, transferred, conveyed and assigned and set over to the Assignee, and does hereby assign, transfer, convey and set over to the Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees absolutely and forever, all of his right, title and interest in, to and under the inventions and any patents or patent applications therefore as set forth in Schedule "A" hereto and does hereby confirm by this document that any and all right, title and interest that the Assignee, including all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all such rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignment and transfer not been made.

This Assignment is effective as of the Effective Date and shall be governed by, construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada. Assignor shall, without further consideration, comply with any reasonable request by Assignee, at Assignee's expense, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives an facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications (including PCT), sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths relating to said invention, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the Assignee to obtain and enforce Letters Patent in the United States, Canada and or any foreign country.

DOCSTOR: 766367\2

Signed at Ivrat,	this 22	day of	DELEHBE	<u>و</u> , 200	4.
a-		ج 	Du	11.	

Witness

DAVID ERIK KLEIN

~~~~

#### **Declaration of Witnesses:**

I, M. claul fickes in of the city of Toruto, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see  $\frac{2}{2}$  blem, who is personally known to me, duly sign

and execute the foregoing assignment.

Signature of Witness

DOCSTOR: 766367\2

### PATENT REEL: 016199 FRAME: 0394

# SCHEDULE "A"

| TITLE OF INVENTION                                             | COUNTRY/<br>ORGANIZATION | FILING DATE     | SERIAL NO.                                              | STATUS |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| AUDIO SIGNAL SYSTEM<br>FOR VEHICLE REMOTE<br>LOCKING MECHANISM | United States            | October 3, 2003 | U.S. Provisional<br>Patent<br>Application<br>60/507,937 | Filed  |
| AUDIO SIGNAL SYSTEM<br>FOR VEHICLE REMOTE<br>LOCKING MECHANISM | United States            | October 4, 2004 | U.S. Patent<br>Application<br>10/958,178                | Filed  |

DOCSTOR: 766367\2

•

i

.

## RECORDED: 01/25/2005

. Т

## PATENT REEL: 016199 FRAME: 0395